

APPLICATION BEFORE THE INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

In the Matter of

Gretel Artavia Murillo y. Otros (“Fecundacion in Vitro”)

v.

COSTA RICA

Case. No. 12.361

Brief of

**THE PROGRAM FOR THE STUDY OF REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE IN THE
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

GENEVIEVE E. SCOTT, ESQ.
(Counsel of Record)
PRISCILLA J. SMITH, ESQ.
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT
AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 STERLING PLACE
BROOKLYN, NY 11238

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. As the Commission and this Court have Recognized, The American Convention Protects the Right to Procreative Liberty as a Fundamental Right..... 4

 a. The American Convention Recognizes the Importance of Family to Individual Honor and Dignity and Explicitly Protects Family Privacy and the Right To Raise a Family 5

 b. As the Commission Held in its Opinion, Costa Rica’s IVF Prohibition is an Arbitrary Interference With the Right to Family Privacy and the Right to Raise a Family Protected by the Convention 7

 c. This Court’s Jurisprudence Requires Affirmance of the Commission’s Opinion 9

II. The Commission’s Conclusions Are Supported by United States Case Law Protecting the Right to Procreate as a Fundamental Right of Privacy 18

 a. The U.S. Supreme Court Applies the Highest Standard of Review, the Strict Scrutiny Standard, to the Fundamental Right to Procreate 20

 b. Costa Rica’s IVF Prohibition Fails Strict Scrutiny Review Under the U.S. Constitution Because It is a Complete Ban; It is Not Tailored at All, Much Less Narrowly Tailored 25

III. The Commission’s Conclusions Are Supported by Decisions of The European Court of Human Rights 27

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Inter-American Cases

<i>Atala Riffo and Daughters v. Chile</i> , Judgment of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights of February 24, 2012, Case No. 12.503	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez Ortega v. Mexico</i> , Judgment of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights of August 30, 2010	10, 11, 27, 33
<i>Fernandez Ortega et al. v. Mexico</i> , Judgment of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights of May 15, 2011, Case No.	11
<i>Gretel Artavia Murillo y otros (Fecundacion in Vitro) v. Costa Rica</i> , Inter-American Commission on Human Rights of July 29, 2011, Case no. 12.361 Submission to IACHR	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosendo Cantu et al. v. Mexico</i> , Judgment of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights of May 15, 2011, Case No.	11
<i>Mrs. X & Y v. Argentina</i> , Judgment of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights of October 15, 1996, Case No. 10.506.....	15, 16, 17

United States Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	26
<i>Arnold v. Board of Education of Escambia County, Ala.</i> , 880 F. 2d 305 (11 th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Avery v. County of Burke</i> , 660 F. 2d 111 (4 th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	25
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (1976)	24
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liftchez v. Hartigan</i> , 735 F.Supp. 1361 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	25, 26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	20

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	20,22
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	25
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	20,21
<i>Thornburg v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Casey</i> , 505 U.S. at 870	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	19,25

European Court of Human Rights Cases

<i>Costa and Pavan v. Italy</i> , no. 54270/10, Press Release, ECHR 2012	28,29,30,36
<i>Dickson v. United Kingdom</i> [GC], no. 44362/05, ECHR 2007	28,31,37
<i>Evans v. United Kingdom</i> [GG], no. 6339/05, ECHR 2007-I	27,28
<i>RR v. Poland</i> , no. 27617/04, ECHR 2011-IV	33,34,35,37
<i>S.H. and Others v. Austria</i> [GC], no. 57813/00, ECHR 2011	29,30,37
<i>V. C. v. Slovakia</i> , no. 18968/07, ECHR 2011	32,33,35,36

Treaties, Constitutions, Executive Orders, Statutes

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, O.A.S. Off. Rec. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.23, doc. 21, rev. 6 (<i>entered into force</i> July 18, 1978), Article 1	<i>passim</i>
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, O.A.S. Off. Rec. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.23, doc. 21, rev. 6 (<i>entered into force</i> July 18, 1978), Article 11	<i>passim</i>
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, O.A.S. Off. Rec. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.23, doc. 21, rev. 6 (<i>entered into force</i> July 18, 1978), Article 17	<i>passim</i>
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, <i>signed</i> Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (<i>entered into force</i> Sept. 3, 1953), Article 8.....	<i>passim</i>

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, *signed* Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (*entered into force* Sept. 3, 1953),
Article 12 3, 27, 33

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, *signed* Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (*entered into force* Sept. 3, 1953), Article 14..... 3, 27

Presidential Decree No. 24029-S (Feb. 3, 1995) Articles 9-12 4, 18, 19

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment *passim*

Miscellaneous

Amicus Brief of Allard K. Lowenstein International Human Rights Clinic at Yale Law School to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, *Ana Victoria Sanchez Villalobos and Others* (Costa Rica), Case No. 12.361..... 17

Pamela Karlan, *Foreword: Loving Lawrence*, 102 Mich. L. Rev. 1447 2003-2004 19

John A. Robertson, *The Right To Procreate and In Utero Fetal Therapy*, 3 J. LEG. MED. 333, 339 (1982)..... 20
